
Department of Planning and Budget
2007 Fiscal Impact Statement

1. Bill Number HB 2722

House of Origin Introduced Substitute Engrossed

Second House In Committee Substitute Enrolled

2. Patron Nixon

3. Committee Health, Welfare and Institutions

4. Title Burial Expenses Disregard for Medicaid

5. Summary/Purpose: The bill requires, in determining eligibility for Medicaid, the
Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) disregard all funds a married couple
sets aside to meet burial expenses up to a maximum of $5,000 for an individual and $10,000
per couple. This bill increases the current limit from $3,500 to $5,000 for each individual.

6. Fiscal Impact Estimates are: Final

Expenditure Impact:

Fiscal Year Dollars Positions Fund
2008 $2,455,500 N/A GF
2008 $2,455,500 N/A NGF
2009 $2,478,750 N/A GF
2009 $2,478,750 N/A NGF
2010 $2,505,000 N/A GF
2010 $2,505,000 N/A NGF
2011 $2,531,250 N/A GF
2011 $2,531,250 N/A NGF
2012 $2,558,250 N/A GF
2012 $2,558,250 N/A NGF
2013 $2,584,500 N/A GF
2013 $2,584,500 N/A NGF

7. Budget amendment necessary: Yes, Item 302, Service Area 45610.

8. Fiscal implications: DMAS identified 4,060 new Medicaid recipients over the age of 50
who would have been eligible for the increased burial expenses disregard during FY 2006.
Using 2006 assumptions, DMAS staff estimates that approximately 80 percent (3,248
Medicaid recipients) would make use of the burial expenses disregard.

DMAS’ population forecasts project that the affected Medicaid populations will increase by
approximately 0.81 percent on average from FY 2006 to FY 2008. Therefore, the base figure
for estimating the fiscal impact in FY 2008 is 3,274. In subsequent years, the population is
grown as illustrated in the following table:



HB 277 Fiscal Impact Statement
Page Two

Fiscal Year
Population

Growth Rate
Projected

Population
Expenditures
(Total Funds)

2008 0.81% 3,274 $4,911,000
2009 0.95% 3,305 $4,957,500
2010 1.05% 3,340 $5,010,000
2011 1.05% 3,375 $5,062,500
2012 1.05% 3,411 $5,116,500
2013 1.05% 3,446 $5,169,000

Assuming that each new recipient, on average, would shelter an additional $1,500 (some
would shelter an additional $3,000 while others would lack any available funds) this would
result in approximately $4,911,000 in sheltered resources that would otherwise be spent on
medical needs in order to qualify for Medicaid benefits. Since Medicaid funds would be used
to replace these expenditures, the estimated impact for FY 2008 would be $4,911,000 in total
funds ($2,455,500 in general funds).

9. Specific agency or political subdivisions affected: Department of Medical Assistance
Services.

10. Technical amendment necessary: None.

11. Other comments: None.

Date: 01/16/07 / mst
Document: G:\Ga Sessions\2007 Session\Fis\Hb2722.Doc

cc: Secretary of Health and Human Resources


